www.eastcambs.gov.uk ContactUs@eastcambs.gov.uk 01353 665555

Further to your information request FOI/EIR 24/25-009, please find your question and our response below.

Request:

- 1. How many new homes were completed in your authority in the financial year 2023/24?
- 2. How many residential development applications received planning permission in the financial year 2023/24?
- 3. How many residential development applications were rejected planning permission in the financial year 2023/24?
- 4. How many households were on your housing register on 1 April 2023, and how many are on your housing register as of 1 April 2024?
- 5. What percentage of residential development planning applications were decided on-time in the financial year 2023/24.

Finally, I would like to request a copy of your latest brownfield land register.

Response:

1.To the best of our knowledge and working on information received from Approved Inspectors, the number of new build dwellings completed during the period 01.04.2023 – 31.03.2024 is as follows:

Number completed under the control of the Local Authority = 172

Number advised by Approved Inspectors (Private Building Control Companies such as NHBC who look after sites for Taylor Wimpey, Persimmon etc) = 436

Total = 608 dwellings

2. This information can be found using the councils public access webpage (https://www.eastcambs.gov.uk/planning/current-planning-applications). Under the Advanced Search you can select Dwellings – LGS Major (10+ Units), Dwellings - Minor (1-9 units) in the **Development Type** field.

If you are interested in prior notification applications, for example Class E to Residential, Agricultural to residential, etc. you will also need to look through those applications under Notifications.

You can further filter by **Decision** (Approve, Refuse, etc.) and by **Decision Date.**

- 3. As above, by changing the filter in the **Decision** field.
- 4. East Cambridgeshire District Council does not manage the Social Housing Register. The social housing register and housing stock was transferred to Sanctuary Housing in 1993. We re-direct all FOI requesters asking for information on Social Housing to: east@sanctuary-housing.co.uk

5. 92%

Brownfield Land Register | East Cambridgeshire District Council (eastcambs.gov.uk)

This concludes your request FOI/EIR 24/25-009.

If information has been refused, please treat this as a Refusal Notice for the purposes of the Act.

If you disagree with our decision or are otherwise unhappy with how we have dealt with your request in the first instance you may approach foi@eastcambs.gov.uk and request a review. A request for review must be made in no more than 40 working days from the date of this email.

Should you remain dissatisfied with the outcome you have a right under s50 of the Freedom of Information Act to appeal against the decision by contacting the Information Commissioner, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow SK9 5AF.